		CITY OF PASS CHRISTIAN, MISSISSIPPI
MINUTE BOOK 90

		
R E G U L A R     M E E T I N G			 	APRIL 1, 2014
	
	


BE IT REMEMBERED that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the City of Pass Christian, Mississippi met on the above date at the Municipal Court Bldg., 105 Hiern Avenue, Pass Christian, Mississippi, at 6:00 p.m., same being the time and place for said meeting.

PRESENT: Mayor Chipper McDermott, Alderman Buddy Clarke, Alderman W. Earl Washington, Sr., Alderman Kenny Torgeson, Alderman Anthony Hall, Alderman Victor Pickich, Chief John Dubuisson, City Attorney Malcolm Jones and Marian Gest, City Clerk.  



There being a quorum present to transact the business of the City, the following proceedings were had and done.
   
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to amend the agenda and take item A-6 first.  
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order #1 and Pay Application No. 1 for J&D Construction for the following (The Project Engineer advises that the scope of work of this change order is necessary to the scope of work of the contract as originally bid; the project is not a new undertaking outside the original scope of work; the cost of the work of the change order is reasonable and in line with the  prices under the original contract; entering into the change order is commercially reasonable under the circumstances;  and  this  change order will not circumvent the public purchasing statutes).  A-6.
$-993.50/reduced contract amount for Change Order #1
$17,184.50/Pay Application No. 1
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, minutes from March 18, 2014 Mayor and BOA meeting.  A-1.
	*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, Proclamation declaring April 2014as Safe Digging Month.  A-2.
*				*				*
Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, Celebrate the Gulf Marine Education Festival to be held in conjunction with Art in the Pass on Saturday, April 5, 2014 (at War Memorial Park) and Youth Fishing Rodeo from 8am-10am (in the West Pass Christian Harbor), this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City (no City resources are required).  A-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, the following dates for Pass Christian Harbor Festivals events.  A-4.
PC Oyster Festival: January 23-25, 2015
PC Poboy Festival & Blessing of the Fleet: April 11-12, 2015
PC 1st Annual Car Show: April 18-19, 2015
PC BBQ & Blues: May 30-31, 2015
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, request from Pass Christian Harbor Festivals/Blessing of the Fleet to allow the City of Pass Christian to provide award for Pass Christian Harbor Festivals, a non-profit organization, the following for their Blessing of the Fleet event, this bringing favorable notice to the resources and opportunities of the City.  A-5.
(1) two month slip rental of a commercial vessel under 35’ (maximum of $137.35/In-state or $174.80/Out-of-State) two months at $150.00
(1) two month slip rental for a vessel over 35’ (maximum of $185.50/In-State or $239.00/Out-of-State) two months at $200.00
Not to exceed combined total of $700.00
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, Change Order #9 (Harbor Expansion/R-103-291-01-KED)to Silverton Construction Company, LLC for an increase in the amount of $6,750.00 and increase in contract time by 6 additional days (The Project Engineer advises that the scope of work of this change order is necessary to the scope of work of the contract as originally bid; the project is not a new undertaking outside the original scope of work; the cost of the work of the change order is reasonable and in line with the  prices under the original contract; entering into the change order is commercially reasonable under the circumstances;  and  this  change order will not circumvent the public purchasing statutes).  A-7.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Clarke, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to authorize City Attorney to file disclaimer in tax title confirmation suit on behalf of City-Daley v. City of Pass Christian, Et Als.  Chancery Court-1st Judicial District, Cause No. 14-310(3) (Since this property is not located in the City limits and the City is only named as a nominal party as required by law apparently because of the school district taxes.  This property is situated in the Skyline Hills Ranch Sites subdivision that is north of Bells Ferry Road and between Menge Avenue and Beatline Road.).  A-8.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, to hear annual update from Mary Bourdin o f the Pass Christian Park Commission.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, request from Bow & Stern for use of 2nd Street between Market and Woodman Avenue (to be barricaded) from 6:00pm-10:00pm for proposed Classic Car Saturday (and every consecutive third Saturday).  A-10.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Twin L Construction to withdraw its bid and award second lowest bidder, Gill’s Crane and Dozer Service, Inc. for Replacement of West Bulkhead Wall-Phase 1/Pass Christian Harbor in the amount of $384,046.00 (based on the availability of funds and with the concurrence of the City Attorney).  A-11
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to revise lease with Rotary Charity Trust Fund, Inc. (Originally approved 11-20-2012 for Boy Scout hut on the NW corner of Second Street and Fleitas Avenue to provide City will pay insurance premiums and Rotary charity will fully reimburse City each year for such costs   [This arrangement will allow the Rotary/Boy Scouts to achieve substantial savings over what they would pay if they secured their own policy.]A-12.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to discuss setting a policy for future use of the Davis Avenue Public Pavilion.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to hear from Willie Davis in reference to providing Harbor Patrolmen for the Poboy Festival and Blessing of the Fleet to be held April 12-13, 2014 (with the condition that no employee will be allowed to accrue overtime or comp time).  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to hear update on the demolition and removal of the home located at 342 Menge Avenue.  CO-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow an additional 30 days to owner to clean property and remove trash/debris.  The owner will then come before the BOA at the May 6, 2014 meeting (as this will be the owner’s last extension).  
	Alderman Clarke: Aye			Alderman Hall: Aye
	Alderman Washington: Aye		Alderman Pickich: Aye
	Alderman Torgeson: Aye
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, request from Mr. Thomas Westfeldt to have temporary power installed on his vacant property for his boat lift (he plans to begin construction of a home in the near future), however the power cannot be used for RV or trailer, only the boat lift.  CO-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, refund to Mr. Joe Jenkins in the amount of $119.77 due to cancelling slip # C-213.  H-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board denied adjustment for Joseph Kepfer of 238 Market Street in the amount of $47.70 ($7.35/water and $40.35/sewer) as a result of 10,000 gallons of water that went through his meter (there were no leaks and he has a tank-less hot water heater).  WPSCO performed a flow test 3-17-2014 and the meter tested “good”.  It is unknown whether the water entered the City’s sewer system (there’s no reasonable explanation other than a leak or running toilet(s) and their average usage is 4,000 gallons.  W-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board denied adjustment for David Duggins of 106 Poplar Point in the amount of $287.95 ($51.45/water and $236.50/sewer) resulting from 48,000 gallons of water that went through his meter.  Mrs. Duggins was notified of a leak/problem on February 27, 2014 at 12:53pm.  She states in her letter that Alexander’s Plumbing fixed her leak.  Brian Alexander of Alexander’s Plumbing was contacted on March 25, 2014 and he advised that he fixed normal leaks under the house, not leaks caused by freezing conditions.  It is unknown whether the water entered the City’s sewer system; however, there is no reasonable explanation for leaks in pipes under the house, not buried pipes.  W-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved to waive the sewer charges only, in the amount of $236.50.
	Alderman Clarke: Aye			Alderman Hall: Aye
	Alderman Washington: Nay		Alderman Pickich: Aye
	Alderman Torgeson: Aye
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to advertise for new bids for new track hoe to replace the old Kobleco track hoe.  PW-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved unanimously, the addition of tennis as sport offered by the Pass Christian Recreation Youth Program.  R-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Clarke, the Board approved unanimously, to accept donation of the following items from the Mississippi Tennis Association.  R-2.
	19 tennis rackets
	4 junior nets
	120 tennis balls
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, to accept donation in the amount of $500.00 from Gulf Coast Community Tennis Association contingent upon approval of adding tennis as sport offered by the Pass Christian Youth Recreation Program.  R-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously to accept all consent agenda items.



*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, refund to Ms. Anita Kegley of 830 Clark Avenue in the amount of $50.00 for gazebo use fee due to the date of her proposed event being the weekend of Art in the Park (during their set-up time).  CA-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Oath of Office taken by Police Officer Doyle Moran.  CA-2.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, Oath of Office taken by Deputy Court Clerk Lauren Prater.  CA-3.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Patti Schruff to attend the Emergency Services Administrative Professionals conference in Gulfport May 1-2, 2014 at a cost of $100.00 and use of City vehicle.  CA-4.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Firefighters Chris D’Angelo and Seth Hayes to MSFA for CPAT class April 15, 2014 at a cost of $120.00 ($40.00/each class and $20.00/each for meal allowance) and use of City vehicle.  CA-5.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow SRO Officers John Dedeaux and Clinton Jacobs to attend a mandatory seven-day training course in Meridian, Mississippi April 12-18, 2014 designated by the Mississippi Department of Education and Mississippi Board of Peace Officer Standards and Training, meal expense in the amount of $100.00/each and use of City vehicle (Lodging will be furnished by MDE and because Officers are required to pay for  meals, MDE will reimburse their meal expenses).  CA-6.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow the following sergeants to attend a three-day supervisor course in Biloxi, MS April 8-10, 2014 at a cost of $885.00 ($295.00/each) and use of City vehicle.  CA-7.
Brett Berden
Greg Daniels
Christopher Weiss
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to ratify the following officers to attend a free one-day training March 24 and March 26, 2014 at the training academy in Biloxi, MS and use of City vehicle.  CA-8.
March 24, 2014		March 26, 2014
Kyle Broadus			Edward Walley
Clinton Jacobs			Michael Williams
Tim Siddens			John Dedeaux
Zenas Cappie			Greg Daniels
Bret Berden			Regina Dailey
Mickey Moran 
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to allow Myong Lane to attend CMPA (Certified Mississippi Purchasing Agent) training in Jackson, MS April 29-May 1, 2014 at a cost of $463.00 ($100.00/meal allowance and $363.00/lodging) there is no cost for the class (contingent upon availability of the class).  CA-9.
*				*				*
	



Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, RFC No. 57/R-103-291-01-KED, in the amount of $972,652.04 for the following invoices.  CA-10.
Invoice # 13/Bid Pkg. #3 Silverton: $861,369.54
1. CDBG - $573,309.22
2. BP - $126,993.95
3. CIAP - $161,066.37
Invoice #11993/A. Garner Russell
	CDBG - $8,160.00
Invoice #6/Bid Pkg. #4 Vision Constructors: $103,122.50 (Pay Application No. 6)
	CDBG - $71,715.47
	FEMA - $31,407.03      
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, RFC No. 9/CIAP, in the amount of $170,905.27.  CA-11.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, approving payment of the following engineering invoices for A. Garner Russell in the amount of $19,817.50.  CA-12.
Invoice 11986: $4,880.00
Invoice 11987: $3,562.50
Invoice 11988: $10,500.00
Invoice 11989: $875.00
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, payment in the amount of $4,000.00 for the following invoices (Monthly Administrative Services rendered during February 2014) for Project # R-109-291-02-KCR.  CA-13.
Invoice # 9655: $2,000.00
Invoice # 9651: $2,000.00
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, payment of Invoice from Scales Biological Laboratory, Inc. in the amount of $8,925.00 and to amend the budget accordingly (the Board previously approved at the October 25, 2013 BOA meeting, payment to Scales Biological Laboratory, Inc. in the amount of $3,000.00 for homicide investigation).   CA-14.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, budget adjustment in the amount of $3,089.00 (and amend the budget accordingly).  CA-15.
From 001-220-535 (uniform) 
To 001-220-620 (insurance)
*				*				*
	              Upon motion of Alderman Washington, seconded by Alderman Pickich, the Board approved unanimously, Claims Docket No. 1, in the amount of $188,821.16.  CD-1.
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Washington, the Board approved unanimously, to go into closed session to determine executive session for prospective litigation in Harbor Department.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to go into executive session to discuss prospective litigation in Harbor Department.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Torgeson, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to come out of executive session.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Hall, the Board approved unanimously, to allow City Attorney and City Clerk to move forward with the collection process of Mr. Jody Northrup.  
*				*				*
	Upon motion of Alderman Hall, seconded by Alderman Torgeson, the Board approved to recess.  






________________________________________________                                     __________________________________
Mayor					Date




_________________________________________________		          ___________________________________
City Clerk					Date
2

